use of waivers caused by dumping of foreign-sourced products.

VII. Solicitation of Comments on the Waiver

As required under section 70914 of the Act, HUD is soliciting comment from the public on the public interest waiver announced in this Notice. In particular, HUD invites comments on the definition of exigent circumstances that serves as the foundation for the application of the waiver, including the types of activities undertaken in response to such circumstances that should be considered within the scope of this waiver. HUD also invites comments on the process through which grantees or funding recipients may demonstrate or document reliance on this waiver.

Marcia L. Fudge,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022–24340 Filed 11–3–22; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 4210–67–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[234.LLID957000.L14400000. BJ0000.241A00]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, Idaho

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of filing of plats of surveys.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) has officially filed the plats of survey of the lands described below in the BLM, Idaho State Office, Boise, Idaho, on the dates specified below:

Boise Meridian, Idaho

T. 2 S., R. 4 W., Sections 2 and 11, accepted September 14, 2022.

T. 33 N., R. 3 E., Section 33, accepted September 15, 2022.

T. 1 S., R. 3 E., Section 21, accepted September 16, 2022.

T. 23 N., R. 1 E., Section 27, accepted September 20, 2022.

T. 5 S., R. 7 E., Sections 23, 24, 25, 26 and 35, accepted September 21, 2022.

T. 13 N., R. 5 W., Sections 24, 25 and 36, accepted September 22, 2022.

T. 13 N., R. 4 W., Section 30, accepted September 22, 2022.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the plats may be obtained from the Public Room at the BLM, Idaho State Office, 1387 S Vinnell Way, Boise, Idaho 83709, upon required payment.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Monte L. King, Branch of Cadastral Survey, BLM, 1387 South Vinnell Way, Boise, Idaho 83709–1657; (208) 373– 3984; email: *mking@blm.gov*. Individuals in the United States who are deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have a speech disability may dial 7–1–1 (TTY, TDD, or TeleBraille) to access telecommunications relay services. Individuals outside the United States should use the relay services offered within their country to make international calls to the point-ofcontact in the United States.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The plat, in two sheets, of the dependent resurvey of portions of the north boundary and subdivisional lines and the subdivision of sections 2 and 11, Township 2 South, Range 4 West, Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group Number 1460, was accepted September 14, 2022.

The plat, in one sheet, incorporating the field notes of the dependent resurvey of portions of the south boundary and subdivisional lines and the subdivision of section 33, Township 33 North, Range 3 East, Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group Number 1472, was accepted September 15, 2022.

The plat, in one sheet, incorporating the field notes of the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, Township 1 South, Range 3 East, Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group Number 1490, was accepted September 16, 2022.

The plat, in one sheet, incorporating the field notes of the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines and the subdivision of section 27, Township 23 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group Number 1498, was accepted September 20, 2022.

The plat, in one sheet, incorporating the field notes of the dependent resurvey of portions of the south and east boundaries, and subdivisional lines and the subdivision of sections 23, 24, 25, 26 and 35, Township 5 South, Range 7 East, Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group Number 1541, was accepted September 21, 2022.

The plat, in one sheet, incorporating the field notes of the dependent resurvey of portions of the south boundary, east boundary, and subdivisional lines and the subdivision of sections 24, 25, and 36, Township 13 North, Range 5 West, Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group Number 1499, was accepted September 22, 2022.

The plat, in one sheet, incorporating the field notes of the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines and the subdivision of section 30, Township 13 North, Range 4 West, Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group Number 1501, was accepted September 22, 2022.

A person or party who wishes to protest one or more plats of survey identified above must file a written notice of protest with the Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho, BLM within 30 calendar days from the date of this publication at the address listed in the ADDRESSES section of this notice. The protest must identify the plat(s) of survey that the person or party wishes to protest and contain all reasons and evidence in support of the protest. A protest is considered filed on the date it is received by the Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho during regular business hours; if received after regular business hours, a protest will be considered filed the next business day.

Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in a protest, you should be aware that the documents you submit, including your personal identifying information, may be made publicly available in their entirety at any time. While you can ask us to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

(Authority: 43 U.S.C., Chapter 3).

Monte L. King,

Acting Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho. [FR Doc. 2022–24147 Filed 11–4–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–GG–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Indian Gaming

Commission Fee Rate and Fingerprint Fees

AGENCY: National Indian Gaming Commission, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the National Indian Gaming Commission has adopted its annual fee rates of 0.00% for tier 1 and 0.08% (.0008) for tier 2, which maintain the current fee rates. These rates shall apply to all assessable gross revenues from each gaming operation under the jurisdiction of the Commission. If a tribe has a certificate of self-regulation, the fee rate on Class II revenues shall be 0.04% (.0004) which is one-half of the annual fee rate. The annual fee rates are effective November 1, 2022 and will remain in effect until new rates are adopted. The National Indian Gaming Commission has also adopted its fingerprint processing fee of \$45 per card which represents an increase of

\$10 per card. The fingerprint processing fee is effective November 1, 2022 and will remain in effect until the Commission adopts a new rate.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Yvonne Lee, National Indian Gaming Commission, 1849 C Street NW, Mail Stop #1621, Washington, DC 20240; telephone (202) 632–7003; fax (202) 632–7066.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA) established the National Indian Gaming Commission, which is charged with regulating gaming on Indian lands.

Commission regulations (25 CFR 514) provide for a system of fee assessment and payment that is self-administered by gaming operations.

Pursuant to those regulations, the Commission is required to adopt and communicate assessment rates and the gaming operations are required to apply those rates to their revenues, compute the fees to be paid, report the revenues, and remit the fees to the Commission. All gaming operations within the jurisdiction of the Commission are required to self-administer the provisions of these regulations, and report and pay any fees that are due to the Commission. Even though the industry's Gross Gaming Revenues showed a significant increase in FY21 (basis for FY23's fee calculation), it is necessary for the Commission to maintain the fee rate to ensure that the agency has sufficient funding to fully meet its statutory and regulatory responsibilities as the gaming industry continues to emerge from the pandemic. In addition, it is critical for the Commission to maintain constantly an adequate transition carryover balance to cover any cash flow variations.

Pursuant to 25 CFR 514, the Commission must also review annually the costs involved in processing fingerprint cards and set a fee based on fees charged by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and costs incurred by the Commission. Commission costs include Commission personnel, supplies, equipment & infrastructure costs, and postage to submit the results to the requesting tribe. The number of fingerprint cards submitted to the NIGC for processing has decreased significantly during the pandemic. The fingerprint processing fee increase is a result of spreading the fixed costs allocated to fingerprint processing over less number of cards processed. In addition, FY23 costs reflects the Commission's continued commitment to take necessary measures to comply with the Federal Bureau of Investigation **Criminal Justice Information Services**

(FBI CJIS) requirements. These measures are not only required, but critical to ensure the NIGC and participating tribes can continue to use the FBI criminal history report information (CHRI) to determine a key employee or primary management official's eligibility for a gaming license.

Dated: November 1, 2022. Edward Simermeyer, Chairman. Dated: November 1, 2022. Jean Hovland, Vice Chair. [FR Doc. 2022–24134 Filed 11–4–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7565–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-WASO-NAGPRA-NPS0034810; PPWOCRADN0-PCU00RP14.R50000]

Notice of Intent To Repatriate Cultural Items: Robert S. Peabody Institute of Archaeology, Andover, MA

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA), the Robert S. Peabody Institute of Archaeology intends to repatriate a cultural item that meets the definition of an unassociated funerary object and has a cultural affiliation with the Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian organizations in this notice. The cultural item was removed from Westchester County, NY.

DATES: Repatriation of the cultural item in this notice may occur on or after December 7, 2022.

ADDRESSES: Ryan J. Wheeler, Robert S. Peabody Institute of Archaeology, Phillips Academy, 180 Main Street, Andover, MA 01810, telephone (978) 749–4490, email *rwheeler@andover.edu*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published as part of the National Park Service's administrative responsibilities under NAGPRA. The determinations in this notice are the sole responsibility of the Robert S. Peabody Institute of Archaeology. The National Park Service is not responsible for the determinations in this notice. Additional information on the determinations in this notice, including the results of consultation, can be found in the summary or related records held by the Robert S. Peabody Institute of Archaeology.

Description

The one cultural item was removed from Westchester County, NY. The one unassociated funerary objects is a birdstone. At an unknown date, the birdstone (catalog no. 29526) was removed by F.G. Hillman from a site in Port Chester, NY, and in 1908, it was acquired by the Robert S. Peabody Institute of Archaeology. Hillman was a dealer in natural history specimens, Native American objects, antiques, books, stamps, and coins.

Cultural Affiliation

The cultural items in this notice are connected to one or more identifiable earlier groups, tribes, peoples, or cultures. There is a relationship of shared group identity between the identifiable earlier groups, tribes, peoples, or cultures and one or more Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian organizations. The following types of information were used to reasonably trace the relationship: anthropological, archeological, geographical, historical, and expert opinion.

Determinations

Pursuant to NAGPRA and its implementing regulations, and after consultation with the appropriate Indian Tribes and Native Hawaiian organizations, the Robert S. Peabody Institute of Archaeology has determined that:

• The one cultural item described above is reasonably believed to have been placed with or near individual human remains at the time of death or later as part of the death rite or ceremony and is believed, by a preponderance of the evidence, to have been removed from a specific burial site of a Native American individual.

• There is a relationship of shared group identity that can be reasonably traced between the cultural item and the Delaware Nation, Oklahoma; Delaware Tribe of Indians; and the Stockbridge Munsee Community, Wisconsin.

Requests for Repatriation

Additional, written requests for repatriation of the cultural items in this notice must be sent to the Responsible Official identified in **ADDRESSES**. Requests for repatriation may be submitted by any lineal descendant, Indian Tribe, or Native Hawaiian organization not identified in this notice who shows, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the requestor is a lineal descendant or a culturally affiliated Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian organization.

Repatriation of the cultural items in this notice to a requestor may occur on